## 505562357 07/09/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5609154

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TA-XAN AG	06/18/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ANTONIO ARCAINI	
Street Address:	20 BOULEVARD DE SUISSE	
Internal Address:	LE ST ANDRÉ	
City:	MONACO	
State/Country:	MONACO	
Postal Code:	98000	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8003135
Patent Number:	8303999
Patent Number:	9782362

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (512)308-6380

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mail@abel-ip.com

Correspondent Name: ABEL SCHILLINGER, LLP

Address Line 1: 8911 N. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY

Address Line 2: BLDG 4, STE 4200 Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78759

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6117-P40488; 6122-P50206;
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HERIBERT F. MUENSTERER
SIGNATURE:	/Heribert F. Muensterer/
DATE SIGNED:	07/09/2019

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=US Assignment (pdf) signed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 049700 FRAME: 0351

505562357

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TA-XAN AG ("ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the following patents ("the Patents"):

U.S. Patent No. **8,003,135**, issued August 23, 2011 and titled NATURAL EXTRACT CONTAINING XANTHOHUMOL, METHOD FOR THE PRODUCTION THEREOF AND PRODUCTS PRODUCED THEREFROM

U.S. Patent No. **8,303,999**, issued November 6, 2012 and titled NATURAL EXTRACT CONTAINING XANTHOHUMOL, METHOD FOR THE PRODUCTION THEREOF AND PRODUCTS PRODUCED THEREFROM

U.S. Patent No. **9,782,362**, issued October 10, 2017 and titled USE OF COMPOSITIONS CONTAINING ROASTED EXTRACT AND XANTHOHUMOL

and WHEREAS, Mr. Antonio ARCAINI, Le St André, 20 houlevard de Suisse, 98000 Monaco ("ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in the inventions and the Patents, including the right to sue for past damages, for the entire term of the Patents and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patents. The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the protection of the patent rights and to perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request to maintain the Patents and generally to do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees, at their request and reasonable expense, in enforcing the Patents.

The undersigned, whose title is supplied below, is authorized to act on behalf of the ASSIGNOR.

For TA-XANAG

NAME: Dr. Alexander CLAUER

THE PARTY AND A SECURITION OF CHEMICAL CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR

DATE

Du 18, 2018

TITLE: CEO

RECORDED: 07/09/2019

PATENT REEL: 049700 FRAME: 0352